

No. 23-934

\*\*\* CAPITAL CASE \*\*\*

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARELI ESCOBAR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Benjamin B. Wolff  
DIRECTOR  
OFFICE OF CAPITAL  
AND FORENSIC WRITS  
1700 Congress Ave.  
Austin, TX 78701

Daniel Woofter  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
RUSSELL & WOOFER LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania  
Avenue NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433  
dw@russellwoofter.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE  
PETITIONER ..... 1

I. The unresolved Question the Court granted  
in *Glossip* still warrants this Court’s review. ....2

    A. This case squarely presents the Question  
    that the parties abandoned in *Glossip*..... 3

    B. The Question *Glossip* did not reach  
    remains important..... 5

II. The TCCA’s harmless error analysis is  
plainly wrong. ....5

    A. The State has already conceded that it  
    cannot meet its burden to prove that the  
    *Napue* violation was harmless beyond a  
    reasonable doubt..... 6

    B. Ample evidence supports the State’s  
    confession of error in this Court..... 8

    C. The alternative grounds for affirmance  
    offered by amici corrections officers do not  
    provide a basis for denial..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	5
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023) (mem.) .....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Fry v. Piler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	11
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	12
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-7466, slip op. (U.S. Feb. 25, 2025)..	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	12
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 586 U.S. 133 (2019) (per curiam) .....	3
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	6
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	11

**Other Authorities**

Brief for Petitioner, *Glossip v. Oklahoma*,  
No. 22-7466 (U.S. Apr. 23, 2024).....1

Gov’t Pet. Reply, *Comm’r v. Estate of Jelke*,  
No. 07-1582 (U.S. Sept. 3, 2008) .....11

Order, *Glossip v. Oklahoma*,  
No. 22-7466 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2024).....1

Petition for Certiorari, *Glossip v. Oklahoma*,  
No. 22-7466 (U.S. May 4, 2023) .....1

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
FOR THE PETITIONER**

This Court granted certiorari in *Glossip v. Oklahoma* to resolve the Question: “Whether due process of law requires reversal, where a capital conviction is so infected with errors that the State no longer seeks to defend it. *See Escobar v. Texas*, 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023) (mem.)” Petition for Certiorari at i, *Glossip v. Oklahoma*, No. 22-7466 (U.S. May 4, 2023); Order, No. 22-7466 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2024). That Question, also raised in this petition, Pet.1, remains unanswered because the parties in *Glossip* elected not to pursue it at the merits stage. *See* Brief for Petitioner at i & n.\*, *Glossip v. Oklahoma*, No. 22-7466 (U.S. Apr. 23, 2024). This case squarely presents that unresolved Question, and the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals’ decision proves why this Court’s intervention is essential.
